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The Department of Corrections is one of the principal state departments. Final responsibility for
operation of the department rests with the governor, who appoints the director, with the advice and
consent of the Michigan Senate. The director serves at the pleasure of the governor and is the
department’s chief administrative officer. The director has full power and authority in the supervision
and control of the department’s affairs. The office of the director includes:

The Legislative Affairs Section coordinates legislative activities. The legislative liaison acts
as liaison to the legislature on matters of department policy and procedure and other
areas of concern to the department.

The Office of Public Information and Communications coordinates contacts with the news
media and provides employees and the general public information regarding department
activities.

The Office of Executive Affairs oversees the Discipline Section which is responsible for
all employee discipline; the Internal Affairs Section which is responsible for investigating
allegations of staff misconduct and the Effective Process Improvement and Communication
Section which is responsible for evaluating and monitoring process improvement,
communication, scorecard activities, strategic planning, and serving as liaison with the
Office of Good Government.

The Offender Success Administration is responsible for prisoner and community-based
reentry programs and services and includes the Office of Community Corrections, which
is responsible for implementation of the Community Corrections Act, and the Education
Section which provides programming in the areas of adult basic education, general
education development, and special education, in addition to offering a variety of vocational
programs.

The Correctional Facilities Administration is responsible for the oversight of all prisons
operated by the department, including the reception and classification process, the
treatment and transfer of prisoners, and the special alternative incarceration facilities.
The prisons are supervised by two assistant deputy directors.

The Operations Division is responsible for providing programming support to the
prisons and consists of the Records Administration, the Classification and Placement
Section, the Emergency Management Section, the Transportation Section, and the Special
Activities Coordinator.

The Bureau of Health Care Services is responsible for the coordination and monitoring
of health care services for prisoners, including the treatment of seriously mentally ill
prisoners. The chief medical officer is responsible for oversight and direction regarding
the medical and clinical practice of prisoner health care. Substance Abuse Services is
responsible for the overall planning, monitoring and evaluation of prisoner substance
abuse programming and testing.

The Field Operations Administration (FOA) is responsible for providing investigative
support, information and sentencing recommendations to the courts in criminal cases, as
well as supervising probationers and parolees following their release from prison. The
FOA is divided into regions—the metropolitan territory and the outstate territory. Each
territory is headed by an assistant deputy director responsible for oversight of the field
operations within each geographic region.
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The Office of Parole and Probation Services is headed by an assistant deputy director
who is responsible for oversight of the Parole Services Section, which provides investigative
support and information to the parole board in the parole revocation, supervision, and
discharge processes; the Program Services Section, which is responsible for oversight of
the intensive detention reentry program, sex offender management, and the Interstate
Compact Unit, which implements the interstate compact for parolees and probationers;
and the Electronic Monitoring Center, which monitors parolees and probationers on
tether and discharged sex offenders for whom electronic monitoring is required.

The Parole Board is composed of ten members appointed by the director, one of
whom is designated as the chairperson. The board is responsible for parole decisions,
including establishing the terms and conditions of parole and the processing of cases for
reprieve, commutation and pardon. The Office of the Parole Board provides administrative
and support services to the board, including in the parole and lifer consideration
process. The office is also responsible for operation of the crime victim notification process.

The Absconder Recovery Unit is responsible for locating and arresting escapees, parole
violators, and probationers.

The Budget and Operations Administration (BOA) provides oversight of central office
staff support functions and provides internal organizational support to the department’s
operational unit. The BOA is comprised of the following areas:

The Budget and Projections Division coordinates the budget development process and
financial management for the department.

The Physical Plant Division is responsible for new construction, remodeling and major
maintenance programs, fire safety standards, and environmental affairs. This division also
provides a mechanism for auditing county jails.

The Procurement, Monitoring, and Compliance Division is responsible for procurement
functions and contract management and also includes the Prison Rape Elimination Act
unit which is responsible for ensuring the department’s compliance with the Prohibited
Sexual Conduct Involving Prisoners policy directive. The unit reports data to the United States
Department of Justice in regard to prisoner-on-prisoner sexual violence, staff sexual
misconduct, and staff sexual harassment.

The Office of Legal Affairs coordinates communication with the Department of Attorney
General regarding legal issues and litigation activities. The FOIA Section coordinates
compliance with the Freedom of Information Act; the Policy and Rules Development
Section handles policy and administrative rules development; and the Grievance Section
coordinates prisoner property reimbursement with the State Administrative Board,
coordinating investigations and decisions of third-step prisoner grievances. The Litigation
Section is responsible for coordinating litigation against the department or its employees
and oversees department compliance with court orders. The Rehearings Section is responsible
for the major misconduct and formal hearing process within the department and reviews
requests for rehearing from all formal administrative hearings.

Personnel Services provides oversight of all human resource services and equal
employment opportunity services provided to department staff by the Civil Service
Commission. The Labor Relations Section is responsible for responding to staff grievances
and unfair labor practice charges and representation at related conferences, hearings,
arbitration, and contract disputes.

The Office of Research and Planning provides corrections research, statistical analyses,
legislative impact studies, and prisoner population projections in support of strategic
and operational planning, and also manages the enterprise-wide automated data systems
oversight, development, maintenance, and security. In addition, the office responds to
emergency and ad hoc requests from throughout state and federal government, other
agencies and organizations, the media, and the public for data, analysis, information,
and statistical reporting.

Michigan State Industries is responsible for the overall control, management, and
supervision of prison industry programs.

The Training Division is responsible for new employee, in-service, and leadership
training for staff, the recruitment of new employees, and the Ordnance Unit.
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
STATE INSTITUTIONAL FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2020

ALGER CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Sarah Schroeder
Population: 714

Appropriations $31,510,900

Expenditures

State employee wages and benefits $28,460,911
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,371,341
Other! $678,648
Total $31,510,900

BARAGA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Kris Taskila
Population: 705

Appropriations $36,622,100
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $33,665,703
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,626,250
Other! $330,147
Total $36,622,100

BELLAMY CREEK CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Matthew Macauley
Population: 1,672

Appropriations $45,578,500
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $40,336,439
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,916,900
Other! $2,325,161
Total $45,578,500

CARSON CITY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Randee Rewers
Population: 1,944

Appropriations $50,103,600
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $44,002,823
Materials, equipment, facilities $4,546,277
Other! $1,554,500
Total $50,103,600

CENTRAL MICHIGAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Warden John Christiansen
Population: 2,258

Appropriations $47,605,900
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $42,781,876
Materials, equipment, facilities $3,887,100
Other! $996,924
Total $47,665,900

FISCAL YEAR 2021

$32,147,800

$28,392,300
$3,255,600
$499,900
$32,147,800

$38,293,600

$35,046,800
$2,846,800
$400,000
$38,293,600

$47,064,600

$41,711,200
$3,053,500
$2,300,000
$47,064,700

$51,524,800

$44,618,300

$5,306,500
_$1,600,000
$51,524,800

$48,832,400

$42,807,400
$5,125,000
$900,000
$48,832,400
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FISCAL YEAR 2020

CHARLES E. EGELER CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Les Parison
Population: 712

Appropriations $47,130,400
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $40,287,790
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,617,500
Other! $3,796,310
Total $46,701,600

CHIPPEWA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Connie Horton
Population: 1,659

Appropriations $52,687,300

Expenditures

State employee wages and benefits $47,751,799
Materials, equipment, facilities $3,815,201
Other! $1,120,300
Total $52,687,300

COOPER STREET CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Michelle Floyd
Population: 1,619

Appropriations $30,716,700
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $28,244,746
Materials, equipment, facilities $1,611,130
Other! $860,824
Total $30,716,700

EARNEST C. BROOKS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Acting Warden Ferdeane Artis
Population: 1,208

Appropriations $31,058,100
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $28,135,524
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,323,876
Other! $598,700
Total $31,058,100

G. ROBERT COTTON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Noah Nagy
Population: 1,524

Appropriations $46,141,700
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $41,951,495
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,363,100
Other! $1,827,105
Total $46,141,700

GUS HARRISON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Sherman Campbell
Population: 2,015

Appropriations $51,430,500
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $44,780,517
Materials, equipment, facilities $3,940,283
Other! $2,709,700
Total $51,430,500

FISCAL YEAR 2021

$48,325,300

$43,690,900
$1,034,400
$3,600,000
$48,325,300

$54,332,400

$49,873,100
$3,259,300
$1,200,000
$54,332,400

$31,163,600

$28,127,700
$2,235,900
$800,000
$31,163,600

$32,092,300

$28,373,900
$3,118,400
$600,000
$32,092,300

$47,914,500

$43,209,100

$3,105,400
51,600,000
$47,914,500

$53,099,400

$46,142,100
$4,198,500
$2,758,800
$53,099,400

Michigan Manual 2021 -2022 Chapter IV — THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH « 459



IONIA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden John Davids
Population: 667
Appropriations
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits
Materials, equipment, facilities
Other!
Total

KINROSS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Michael Brown
Population: 979
Appropriations
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits
Materials, equipment, facilities
Other!
Total

LAKELAND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Bryan Morrison
Population: 1,455
Appropriations
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits
Materials, equipment, facilities
Other!
Total

MACOMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden George Stephenson
Population: 1,228
Appropriations
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits
Materials, equipment, facilities
Other!
Total

MARQUETTE BRANCH PRISON

Warden Erica Huss
Population: 575
Appropriations
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits
Materials, equipment, facilities
Other!
Total

MICHIGAN REFORMATORY
Warden Gregory Skipper
Population: 767
Appropriations
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits
Materials, equipment, facilities
Other!
Total
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FISCAL YEAR 2020

$35,236,300

$31,066,919
$3,098,081
$1,071,300
$35,236,300

$33,574,700

$30,358,969
$2,542,759
$672,972

$33,574,700

$33,883,000

$29,611,883
$2,986,416
$1,284,701

$33,883,000

$35,755,800

$32,013,060
$2,737,300
$1,005,440

$35,755,800

$39,115,100

$33,459,324
$3,574,644
$2,081,132

$39,115,100

$36,388,100

$31,479,181
$2,616,200
$2,292,719

$36,388,100

FISCAL YEAR 2021

$36,446,100

$31,961,100
$3,485,000
$1,000,000
$306,446,100

$34,651,600

$30,667,500
$3,384,100
$600,000
$34,651,600

$34,983,600

$30,124,500
$3,558,800
$1,300,300
$34,983,600

$36,921,000

$33,253,600
$2,504,600
$1,162,800
$36,921,000

$40,083,300

$33,253,400

$1,767,600
_$1,900,000
$36,921,000

$37,738,600

$31,738,500
$4,100,000
$37,738,600
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FISCAL YEAR 2020

MUSKEGON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden James Schiebner
Population: 1,135

Appropriations $26,478,300
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $23,802,386
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,167,165
Other! $448,749
Total $26,478,300

NEWBERRY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Catherine Bauman
Population: 556

Appropriations $24,989,900
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $21,972,090
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,155,810
Other! $862,000
Total $24,989,900

OAKS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Michael Burgess
Population: 1,002

Appropriations $35,358,300
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $32,179,258
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,818,342
Other! $360,700
Total $35,358,300

PARNALL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Dave Shaver
Population: 1,384

Appropriations $29,818,600
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $27,432,867
Materials, equipment, facilities $1,251,800
Other! $1,133,933
Total $29,818,600

RICHARD A. HANDLON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Melinda Braman
Population: 1,244

Appropriations $31,116,300
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $27,541,711
Materials, equipment, facilities $1,917,289
Other! $1,657,300
Total $31,116,300

SAGINAW CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Warden Gary Miniard
Population: 1,457

Appropriations $34,390,100
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $31,206,479
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,631,100
Other! $552,521
Total $34,390,100

FISCAL YEAR 2021

$27,793,300

$24,888,000
$2,405,300
$500,000
$27,793,300

$25,754,600

$22,249,500
$2,430,100
$1,075,000
$25,754,600

$306,985,500

$32,981,700
$3,603,800
$400,000
$36,985,500

$31,040,400

$28,091,500
$1,754,900
$1,200,000
$31,046,400

$32,734,500

$29,191,400

$1,943,200
_$1,600,000
$32,734,600

$35,349,600

$31,756,900
$2,992,700
$600,000
$35,349,600
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FISCAL YEAR 2020

SPECIAL ALTERNATIVE INCARCERATION PROGRAM

Warden Michelle Floyd
Population: 68

Appropriations $14,325,300
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $11,711,843
Materials, equipment, facilities $935,158
Other! $1,678,299
Total $14,325,300

ST. LOUIS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Warden Becky Carl
Population: 1,095

Appropriations $38,496,600
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $34,060,495
Materials, equipment, facilities $3,753,700
Other! $682,405
Total $38,496,600

THUMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Warden Chandler Cheeks
Population: 977

Appropriations $34,209,200
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $31,424,358
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,054,842
Other! $790,000
Total $34,209,200

WOMEN'S HURON VALLEY CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX

Warden Jeremy Howard
Population: 1,596

Appropriations $61,141,400
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $52,001,311
Materials, equipment, facilities $4,986,900
Other! $3,553,189
Total $61,141,400

WOODLAND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Warden Jodi DeAngelo
Population: 373

Appropriations $33,516,900
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $29,808,722
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,513,700
Other! $1,194,478
Total $33,516,900

DETROIT DETENTION CENTER
Warden Jodi DeAngelo
Population: N/A

Appropriations $11,412,200
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $8,266,119
Materials, equipment, facilities $475,400
Other! $101,881
Total $8,843,400

FISCAL YEAR 2021

$6,452,400

$3,190,600

$250,000
$3,011,800
$6,452,400

$40,087,200

$35,900,100
$3,487,100
$700,000
$40,087,200

$35,716,400

$31,733,300

$2,903,200
_$1,080,000
$35,716,500

$63,278,200

$54,913,600
$5,839,500
$2,525,100
$63,278,200

$37,696,900

$29,843,800
$6,970,100
$883,000
$37,696,900

$9,405,600

$7,492,900
$1,250,500

$100,000
$8,843,400
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DETROIT REENTRY CENTER

Warden N/A
Population: (Facility Closed)

Appropriations $30,561,100 $8,714,700
Expenditures
State employee wages and benefits $26,008,354 $6,698,667
Materials, equipment, facilities $2,566,246 $1,610,433
Other! $1,926,500 $405,600
Total $30,561,100 $8,714,700

! Other includes direct payments to clients, medical payments on behalf of clients, educational expenses on behalf of clients or
students, other contracts, and all other costs.

Source: Michigan Department of Corrections, August 2021.
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