DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS



HEIDI E. WASHINGTON, DIRECTOR

Grandview Plaza 206 E. Michigan Ave. P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, MI 48909 www.michigan.gov/corrections

The Department of Corrections is one of the principal state departments. Final responsibility for operation of the department rests with the governor, who appoints the director, with the advice and consent of the Michigan Senate. The director serves at the pleasure of the governor and is the department's chief administrative officer. The director has full power and authority in the supervision and control of the department's affairs. The office of the director includes:

The **Legislative Affairs Section** coordinates legislative activities. The legislative liaison acts as liaison to the legislature on matters of department policy and procedure and other areas of concern to the department.

The **Office of Public Information and Communications** coordinates contacts with the news media and provides employees and the general public information regarding department activities

The **Office of Executive Affairs** oversees the Discipline Section which is responsible for all employee discipline; the Internal Affairs Section which is responsible for investigating allegations of staff misconduct and the Effective Process Improvement and Communication Section which is responsible for evaluating and monitoring process improvement, communication, scorecard activities, strategic planning, and serving as liaison with the Office of Good Government.

The **Offender Success Administration** is responsible for prisoner and community-based reentry programs and services and includes the Office of Community Corrections, which is responsible for implementation of the Community Corrections Act, and the Education Section which provides programming in the areas of adult basic education, general education development, and special education, in addition to offering a variety of vocational programs.

The **Correctional Facilities Administration** is responsible for the oversight of all prisons operated by the department, including the reception and classification process, the treatment and transfer of prisoners, and the special alternative incarceration facilities. The prisons are supervised by two assistant deputy directors.

The **Operations Division** is responsible for providing programming support to the prisons and consists of the Records Administration, the Classification and Placement Section, the Emergency Management Section, the Transportation Section, and the Special Activities Coordinator.

The **Bureau of Health Care Services** is responsible for the coordination and monitoring of health care services for prisoners, including the treatment of seriously mentally ill prisoners. The chief medical officer is responsible for oversight and direction regarding the medical and clinical practice of prisoner health care. Substance Abuse Services is responsible for the overall planning, monitoring and evaluation of prisoner substance abuse programming and testing.

The **Field Operations Administration** (FOA) is responsible for providing investigative support, information and sentencing recommendations to the courts in criminal cases, as well as supervising probationers and parolees following their release from prison. The FOA is divided into regions—the metropolitan territory and the outstate territory. Each territory is headed by an assistant deputy director responsible for oversight of the field operations within each geographic region.

The **Office of Parole and Probation Services** is headed by an assistant deputy director who is responsible for oversight of the Parole Services Section, which provides investigative support and information to the parole board in the parole revocation, supervision, and discharge processes; the Program Services Section, which is responsible for oversight of the intensive detention reentry program, sex offender management, and the Interstate Compact Unit, which implements the interstate compact for parolees and probationers; and the Electronic Monitoring Center, which monitors parolees and probationers on tether and discharged sex offenders for whom electronic monitoring is required.

The **Parole Board** is composed of ten members appointed by the director, one of whom is designated as the chairperson. The board is responsible for parole decisions, including establishing the terms and conditions of parole and the processing of cases for reprieve, commutation and pardon. The Office of the Parole Board provides administrative and support services to the board, including in the parole and lifer consideration process. The office is also responsible for operation of the crime victim notification process.

The **Absconder Recovery Unit** is responsible for locating and arresting escapees, parole violators, and probationers.

The **Budget and Operations Administration** (BOA) provides oversight of central office staff support functions and provides internal organizational support to the department's operational unit. The BOA is comprised of the following areas:

The **Budget and Projections Division** coordinates the budget development process and financial management for the department.

The **Physical Plant Division** is responsible for new construction, remodeling and major maintenance programs, fire safety standards, and environmental affairs. This division also provides a mechanism for auditing county jails.

The **Procurement, Monitoring, and Compliance Division** is responsible for procurement functions and contract management and also includes the Prison Rape Elimination Act unit which is responsible for ensuring the department's compliance with the Prohibited Sexual Conduct Involving Prisoners policy directive. The unit reports data to the United States Department of Justice in regard to prisoner-on-prisoner sexual violence, staff sexual misconduct, and staff sexual harassment.

The **Office of Legal Affairs** coordinates communication with the Department of Attorney General regarding legal issues and litigation activities. The FOIA Section coordinates compliance with the Freedom of Information Act; the Policy and Rules Development Section handles policy and administrative rules development; and the Grievance Section coordinates prisoner property reimbursement with the State Administrative Board, coordinating investigations and decisions of third-step prisoner grievances. The Litigation Section is responsible for coordinating litigation against the department or its employees and oversees department compliance with court orders. The Rehearings Section is responsible for the major misconduct and formal hearing process within the department and reviews requests for rehearing from all formal administrative hearings.

Personnel Services provides oversight of all human resource services and equal employment opportunity services provided to department staff by the Civil Service Commission. The Labor Relations Section is responsible for responding to staff grievances and unfair labor practice charges and representation at related conferences, hearings, arbitration, and contract disputes.

The **Office of Research and Planning** provides corrections research, statistical analyses, legislative impact studies, and prisoner population projections in support of strategic and operational planning, and also manages the enterprise-wide automated data systems oversight, development, maintenance, and security. In addition, the office responds to emergency and ad hoc requests from throughout state and federal government, other agencies and organizations, the media, and the public for data, analysis, information, and statistical reporting.

Michigan State Industries is responsible for the overall control, management, and supervision of prison industry programs.

The Training Division is responsible for new employee, in-service, and leadership training for staff, the recruitment of new employees, and the Ordnance Unit.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS STATE INSTITUTIONAL FACILITIES

FISCAL YEAR 2020 FISCAL YEAR 2021

ALGER CORRECTIONAL FACILITY Warden Sarah Schroeder Population: 714		
Appropriations Expenditures	\$31,510,900	\$32,147,800
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$28,460,911 \$2,371,341	\$28,392,300 \$3,255,600
Other ¹ Total	\$678,648 \$31,510,900	\$499,900 \$32,147,800
BARAGA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY	, ,	, ,
Warden Kris Taskila Population: 705		
Appropriations Expenditures	\$36,622,100	\$38,293,600
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$33,665,703 \$2,626,250	\$35,046,800 \$2,846,800
Other ¹ Total	$\frac{\$330,147}{\$36,622,100}$	\$400,000 \$38,293,600
BELLAMY CREEK CORRECTIONAL FACILITY	\$30,022,100	\$38,293,000
Warden Matthew Macauley Population: 1,672		
Appropriations Expenditures	\$45,578,500	\$47,064,600
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$40,336,439 \$2,916,900 \$2,325,161	\$41,711,200 \$3,053,500 \$2,300,000
Total	\$45,578,500	\$47,064,700
CARSON CITY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Randee Rewers Population: 1,944		
Appropriations Expenditures	\$50,103,600	\$51,524,800
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$44,002,823 \$4,546,277	\$44,618,300 \$5,306,500
Other¹ Total	\$1,554,500 \$50,103,600	\$1,600,000 \$51,524,800
CENTRAL MICHIGAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden John Christiansen Population: 2,258		
Appropriations Expenditures	\$47,665,900	\$48,832,400
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$42,781,876 \$3,887,100	\$42,807,400 \$5,125,000
Other ¹ Total	\$996,924 \$47,665,900	\$900,000 \$48,832,400

CHARLES E. EGELER CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Les Parison		
Population: 712	φ/ 7 126 (00	¢ (0.335.300
Appropriations Expenditures	\$47,136,400	\$48,325,300
State employee wages and benefits	\$40,287,790	\$43,690,900
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,617,500	\$1,034,400
Other ¹	\$3,796,310	\$3,600,000
Total	\$46,701,600	\$48,325,300
CHIPPEWA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Connie Horton		
Population: 1,659		
Appropriations	\$52,687,300	\$54,332,400
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$47,751,799	\$49,873,100
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$3,815,201	\$3,259,300
Other ¹	\$1,120,300	\$1,200,000
Total	\$52,687,300	\$54,332,400
COOPER STREET CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Michelle Floyd		
Population: 1,619		
Appropriations	\$30,716,700	\$31,163,600
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$20.244.746	\$20 127 700
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$28,244,746 \$1,611,130	\$28,127,700 \$2,235,900
Other ¹	\$860,824	\$800,000
Total	\$30,716,700	\$31,163,600
EARNEST C. BROOKS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Acting Warden Ferdeane Artis		
Population: 1,208		
Appropriations	\$31,058,100	\$32,092,300
Expenditures	400 405 50/	420.272.000
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$28,135,524 \$2,323,876	\$28,373,900 \$3,118,400
Other ¹	\$598,700	\$600,000
Total	\$31,058,100	\$32,092,300
G. ROBERT COTTON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Noah Nagy		
Population: 1,524		
Appropriations	\$46,141,700	\$47,914,500
Expenditures		
State employee wages and benefits	\$41,951,495 \$2,363,100	\$43,209,100
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$2,505,100 \$1,827,105	\$3,105,400 \$1,600,000
Total	\$46,141,700	\$47,914,500
GUS HARRISON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Sherman Campbell Population: 2,015		
Appropriations	\$51,430,500	\$53,099,400
Expenditures	, - ,-	,,
State employee wages and benefits	\$44,780,517	\$46,142,100
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$3,940,283 \$2,709,700	\$4,198,500 \$2,758,800
Total	\$51,430,500	\$53,099,400
	,,,,,,,	, ,

Michigan Manual 2021-2022

IONIA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden John Davids		
Population: 667	#25 22(200	da(//(100
Appropriations Expenditures	\$35,236,300	\$36,446,100
State employee wages and benefits	\$31,066,919	\$31,961,100
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$3,098,081	\$3,485,000
Other ¹	\$1,071,300	\$1,000,000
Total	\$35,236,300	\$36,446,100
KINROSS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Michael Brown		
Population: 979		
Appropriations	\$33,574,700	\$34,651,600
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$30,358,969	\$30,667,500
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,542,759	\$3,384,100
Other ¹	\$672,972	\$600,000
Total	\$33,574,700	\$34,651,600
LAKELAND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Bryan Morrison		
Population: 1,455		
Appropriations	\$33,883,000	\$34,983,600
Expenditures		
State employee wages and benefits	\$29,611,883	\$30,124,500
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$2,986,416 \$1,284,701	\$3,558,800 \$1,300,300
Total	\$33,883,000	\$34,983,600
MACOND CODDECTIONAL FACTORY		
MACOMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden George Stephenson		
Population: 1,228 Appropriations	\$35,755,800	\$36,921,000
Expenditures	<i>\$35,755,</i> 600	Ψ30,721,000
State employee wages and benefits	\$32,013,060	\$33,253,600
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,737,300	\$2,504,600
Other¹	\$1,005,440	\$1,162,800
Total	\$35,755,800	\$36,921,000
MARQUETTE BRANCH PRISON		
Warden Erica Huss		
Population: 575	\$20 115 100	d (0.002.200
Appropriations Expenditures	\$39,115,100	\$40,083,300
State employee wages and benefits	\$33,459,324	\$33,253,400
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$3,574,644	\$1,767,600
Other ¹	\$2,081,132	\$1,900,000
Total	\$39,115,100	\$36,921,000
MICHIGAN REFORMATORY		
Warden Gregory Skipper		
Population: 767		
Appropriations	\$36,388,100	\$37,738,600
Expenditures	ha: /=a :a:	404 =00 5
State employee wages and benefits	\$31,479,181	\$31,738,500
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$2,616,200 \$2,292,719	\$4,100,000 \$1,900,100
Total	\$36,388,100	\$37,738,600
	, ,	, ,
160		

460 • Chapter IV – THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH

MUSKEGON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden James Schiebner		
Population: 1,135 Appropriations	\$26,478,300	\$27,793,300
Expenditures	\$20,470,300	\$47,775,500
State employee wages and benefits	\$23,862,386	\$24,888,000
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$2,167,165 \$448,749	\$2,405,300 \$500,000
Total	\$26,478,300	\$27,793,300
NIPW/DEDDY CODDEC/WOLLD DACK WIN	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,
NEWBERRY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Catherine Bauman Population: 556		
Appropriations	\$24,989,900	\$25,754,600
Expenditures	444.000.000	haa a (a = aa
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$21,972,090 \$2,155,810	\$22,249,500 \$2,430,100
Other ¹	\$862,000	\$1,075,000
Total	\$24,989,900	\$25,754,600
OAKS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Michael Burgess		
Population: 1,002		
Appropriations	\$35,358,300	\$36,985,500
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$32,179,258	\$32,981,700
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,818,342	\$3,603,800
Other ¹	\$360,700	\$400,000
Total	\$35,358,300	\$36,985,500
PARNALL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Dave Shaver		
Population: 1,384	¢20.010.600	t21 0// /00
Appropriations Expenditures	\$29,818,600	\$31,046,400
State employee wages and benefits	\$27,432,867	\$28,091,500
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$1,251,800	\$1,754,900
Other ¹ Total	\$1,133,933 \$29,818,600	\$1,200,000 \$31,046,400
	Ψ29,010,000	Ψ31,010,100
RICHARD A. HANDLON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Melinda Braman Population: 1,244		
Appropriations	\$31,116,300	\$32,734,500
Expenditures		
State employee wages and benefits	\$27,541,711	\$29,191,400
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$1,917,289 \$1,657,300	\$1,943,200 \$1,600,000
Total	\$31,116,300	\$32,734,600
SAGINAW CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Gary Miniard		
Population: 1,457		
Appropriations	\$34,390,100	\$35,349,600
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$31,206,479	\$31,756,900
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,631,100	\$2,992,700
Other ¹	\$552,521	\$600,000
Total	\$34,390,100	\$35,349,600

SPECIAL ALTERNATIVE INCARCERATION PROGRAM	М	
Warden Michelle Floyd		
Population: 68 Appropriations	\$14,325,300	\$6,452,400
Expenditures	Ψ11,929,900	ψ0, 192, 100
State employee wages and benefits	\$11,711,843	\$3,190,600
Materials, equipment, facilities Other ¹	\$935,158 \$1,678,299	\$250,000 \$3,011,800
Total	\$14,325,300	\$6,452,400
CITY A CANAGO CON DEPOSITA CANAGO AND CANAGO	. ,,-	. , . ,
ST. LOUIS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Becky Carl Population: 1,095		
Appropriations	\$38,496,600	\$40,087,200
Expenditures	ha / a ća /a #	***
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$34,060,495 \$3,753,700	\$35,900,100 \$3,487,100
Other ¹	\$682,405	\$700,000
Total	\$38,496,600	\$40,087,200
THUMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Chandler Cheeks		
Population: 977		
Appropriations	\$34,269,200	\$35,716,400
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$31,424,358	\$31,733,300
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,054,842	\$2,903,200
Other ¹	\$790,000	\$1,080,000
Total	\$34,269,200	\$35,716,500
WOMEN'S HURON VALLEY CORRECTIONAL COMP	LEX	
Warden Jeremy Howard		
Population: 1,596	¢(1.1/1./00	¢(2.2 7 0.200
Appropriations Expenditures	\$61,141,400	\$63,278,200
State employee wages and benefits	\$52,601,311	\$54,913,600
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$4,986,900	\$5,839,500
Other¹ Total	\$3,553,189 \$61,141,400	\$2,525,100 \$63,278,200
	401,111,100	\$\(\pi_03,\begin{array}{c} \pi_0,\begin{array}{c} \pi_0,array
WOODLAND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
Warden Jodi DeAngelo Population: 373		
Appropriations	\$33,516,900	\$37,696,900
Expenditures		
State employee wages and benefits Materials, equipment, facilities	\$29,808,722	\$29,843,800 \$6,970,100
Other ¹	\$2,513,700 \$1,194,478	\$883,000
Total	\$33,516,900	\$37,696,900
DETROIT DETENTION CENTER		
Warden Jodi DeAngelo		
Population: N/A		
Appropriations	\$11,412,200	\$9,405,600
Expenditures State employee wages and benefits	\$8,266,119	\$7,492,900
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$6,200,119 \$475,400	\$1,250,500
Other ¹	\$101,881	\$100,000
Total	\$8,843,400	\$8,843,400

DETROIT REENTRY CENTER

Warden N/A

Population: (Facility Closed)		
Appropriations	\$30,561,100	\$8,714,700
Expenditures		
State employee wages and benefits	\$26,068,354	\$6,698,667
Materials, equipment, facilities	\$2,566,246	\$1,610,433
Other ¹	\$1,926,500	\$405,600
Total	\$30,561,100	\$8,714,700

Other includes direct payments to clients, medical payments on behalf of clients, educational expenses on behalf of clients or students, other contracts, and all other costs.

Source: Michigan Department of Corrections, August 2021.